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Facts
The author is an Austrian national who is blind and depends on public transportation for his daily activities, for both private and business purposes, namely the tram Line 3, managed by a public company, Linz Linien GmbH, responsible for the transportation in the city of Linz.
In March 2004, the company started to equip the tram stops with digital audio systems which reproduce the written text of the digital information displays by pressing a button of a hand held transmitter. This information includes the direction of trams, their arrival and departure time and disruption of services. More than 40 digital audio systems were installed before June 2009.

In August 2011, the company extended the railway network of Line 3. However, none of the stops along the extended railway network were equipped with the digital audio system. The author had to ask passers-by to get access to the information needed. This prevented the author to use the transportation on an equal basis with others.
The author further submitted his findings regarding the costs of such railway extension plus the digital audio systems. In fact, the estimated overall budget was 150 million euros, while the actual cost was 140 million euros. According to Linz Linien GmbH, one audio unit costs 1.962,00 euro, therefore, since there were seven new stops along the tram Line 3, fourteen would have been necessary, concluding that installing these fourteen new systems would have been reasonable in economic terms.

Under the Federal Act on Equality for Persons with Disability, any judicial action must be preceded by an attempt to settle the case, therefore, on 4 June 2012, the author initiated conciliating proceedings against the company, claiming he was being discriminated against on the basis of his disability. However, no agreement was settled upon and the conciliating proceedings ended on 18 July 2012.

Following the termination of the conciliatory proceedings, the author submitted a complaint to the District Court of Linz (Bezirksgericht Linz) arguing he had been subjected to indirect discrimination in violation of articles 4(1), 5(2), and 9(1) of the Federal Disability Equality Act. The District Court held that the absence of the audio system was not considered a barrier for the use of the transportation service by visually impaired persons, because the information sought is also available on the internet and is accessible for persons equipped with speech recognition software devices. As a final point, the Court underlined that the visually impaired do not need access to that information. The case was thus dismissed and the author was requested to pay 674,35 euros of legal costs. The author appealed this decision before the Regional Court of Linz, where the previous decision was confirmed, also emphasising that the information visually available on the stops of tram Line 3 is of “minor importance” and that the author would rarely depend on it.

The Regional Court is the highest instance of appeal for cases with a value of litigation under 5.000,00 euros, according to article 502 (2) of the Civil Procedure Code, hence no other domestic remedies were available in the author’s case.
The author argued that, although the information is available via internet, he does not have immediate access to the real time information he needs while traveling, and this information is of paramount importance because he has no alternative route to perform his daily activities. In addition, the Federal Disability Equality Act does not provide adequate remedies for cases of the non-enforcement of an obligation to remove a barrier to access services that on an equal basis with non-disabled persons.
The Complaint

The author considers that the failure by the State Party to install the audio system on tram Line 3 violates “the two-senses-principle of accessibility”.
 He further argues that the lack of audio system prevents him to access information that is only visually available, considering this a barrier that amounts to discrimination that deprives him of the use of transportation services on an equal basis with others, in breach of Articles 5 and 9 of the Convention. In addition, the refusal by the State Party to remove those barriers constitutes a breach of Articles 19 and 20 of the Convention, preventing the author from living independently and violating his rights to personal mobility. 
The author contends that the Act does not provide adequate protection from discrimination because it does not introduce any obligation to remove barriers. In addition, the interpretation of the Courts is too restrictive because it does not consider that such barriers are a source of discrimination for persons with disabilities. Thus, this violates his rights to equal and effective remedies under Article 5(2) of the Convention.

The author also argued that, under the Federal Disability Equality Act, a barrier is only unlawful if it results of a mistake or is intentional, therefore excluding from its scope of application the action that has the effect of impairing the enjoyment, on an equal basis with others, of all human rights and fundamental freedoms, in violation of Article 2 of the Convention.
State Party observations on admissibility
After resuming the company’s activities and the judicial proceedings, and presenting the Articles in question, the State Party referred to the Committee's interpretation of Article 9, in General Comment no 2, and concludes that “the right of access emanates from the general discrimination prohibition enshrined in Article 5, and is a prerequisite for the exercise of the right to live independently and to be included in the community as required by HYPERLINK "http://www.ohchr.org/EN/HRBodies/CRPD/Pages/ConventionRightsPersonsWithDisabilities.aspx" \l "19" \o "뿷䫹鐈纇⃍"

Article 19
, and for the right to personal mobility as enshrined on Article 20”. The State party also recalls that the Convention does not comprise an absolute prohibition of difference in treatment; that “the obligation to implement accessibility is unconditional […]. [while] the duty of reasonable accommodation […] exists only if implementation constitutes no undue burden on the entity”;  and that “when assessing the reasonableness and proportionality of accommodation measures, States enjoy a certain margin of appreciation”.
The State Party stated that it complies with its Conventional obligations through the Federal Disability Act, especially considering Article 6 (5) of the Act, which defines the concept of “barrier-free”: buildings and facilities, means of transport, etc., are only considered barrier-free if they are accessible and can be used by persons with disabilities without special difficulty and without the need for help from others.
The State Party also considered that, in the case at issue, the Courts concluded the absence of indirect discrimination because the stops are frequented exclusively by tram Line 3 at regular intervals, and any foreseeable and planned operating interruptions are available on the Internet. With this in mind, the audio system is only useful in cases of unforeseeable provisional or complete cancellation, which is extremely unlikely and very rare.

The State Party also submitted that the absence of an audio system does not imply that the author cannot use tram Line 3 in the same manner as persons without disabilities because the accessibility is not per se restricted. The “everyday aim” of using public transportation is not affected, since the audio system merely has an effect on the way of using the tram, and the information can be consulted on the Internet via an adequate voice recognition system. There are also a number of applications available to passengers, some free of charge. These offers are adequate alternatives to the dynamic passenger information, in addition to the customer service available at any time, thereby supressing any lack of information.
Therefore, the State Party concluded that the audio system is “by no means a prerequisite for using a public means of transport” as it does not provide information that is absolutely necessary for passengers. It furthers considered that there is no obligation under the Convention to equip public means of transport with every means conceivable to facilitate their use, and that it is the supplier that makes the choice between equal alternatives.  And in this case the Linz Linien GmbH decided, in cooperation with the Upper Austrian Association for Blind and Visually Impaired Persons, to establish audio systems primarily at stops situated at major traffic junctions with several tram lines. All other stops have been equipped with a line message system in the meantime. This is an outdoor acoustic vehicle announcement, which permits passengers waiting at the stop to activate a hand transmitter for blind persons to be informed about the line number and final destination of the arriving or waiting public means of transport.
As to the author’s submission that victims of discrimination are not entitled to remove an obstacle or barrier but can only obtain financial compensation, the State Party claimed that a legal remedy enabling the victim of discrimination to claim damages complies with the requirements of Article 5(2) of the Convention to guarantee effective legal protection.  It considers that such a remedy provides better legal protection than the mere right to an omission or taking of action, as the public or private body convicted to pay damages will also endeavour to remove as soon as possible the discrimination which prompted compensation for damages. 
It was also mentioned the existence of the conciliation proceedings enshrined in Article 14 of the Act as one of the ways for the author to expose his concerns.  In addition, there is the Guide entitled “Barrier-free public passenger transport”, which highlights the two-sense principle, noting that regular information may be offered by acoustic means on demand only.
Author’s comments on the State Party’s Observations
In response to the State Party’s observations, the author considered that the “comprehensive non-discrimination rule” referred to by the State Party was not effective and concerning the conciliation proceedings, it was clear the defendant was not willing to find an agreement, and that the system was not effective. The author raised that the Act does not have a concept of discrimination in line with the Convention; there is only the right for monetary compensation and not to remove barriers; compensation is minimum; and it does not provide compulsory awareness training for judges.
As for the Guide entitled “Barrier-free public passenger transport”, the author pointed out that it is not compulsory and was neglected in his case because the acoustic means are not even available on demand.
The author further submitted that the State Party’s observations do not provide enough elements to discard discrimination. In fact, the audio information system does not only inform about delays and interruptions, but also help blind persons to locate the stop. The information on the Internet is not enough.

The author also highlighted the narrow interpretation the State Party applies to the accessibility concept. The author raised that it is not just about physical access, but access to information necessary to be able to use the tram on an equal basis with others. He argued that the audio system would be necessary to help him to locate the stop; that the information via Mobile EFA or mobile phone does not serve this purpose; that real time information is provided to use means of transport spontaneously, while the collection of information via telephone can take a lot of time and is therefore not reliable and useful when a person needs to take the tram; and that the voice over-apps provided by Linz Linien GmbH cannot be used by the author and does not actually provide all the necessary information.
As for the State party’s argument that the monetary compensation is a more effective legal remedy “than the mere right to an omission or taking of action” in case of barriers and other discrimination, the author considered that the compensation provided in such cases is traditionally very low and therefore does not motivate providers of public transport, shops or public entities to remove barriers.
Additional Submission from the State Party
Concerning the author’s arguments about the overall legal protection system of the Act, it is not incompatible with the Convention since the latter does not stipulate strict liability (regardless of negligence or fault); and it does not specify a minimum amount of compensation. In cases of indirect discrimination due to barriers, the State party considers that strict liability would bring unreasonable results and would not be conducive to the objective of the Federal Disability Equality Act.
The State Party also argued that In order to assess whether accessibility requirement has been fulfilled in a specific case requires a high level of expertise and technical knowledge; accessibility standards change continually, meaning that business and service providers cannot guarantee that their products and services are offered in an accessible manner according to the state of the arts at all times.  It would therefore be possible that they might create barriers for people with disabilities without committing a personally attributable culpable act, not least for this reason, the Federal Disability Equality Act provides for a conciliation procedure as a means to resolve disputes and to find practical solutions to eliminate barriers.  

The State Party further added that persons with visual impairments learn to use guidance systems and paths which they use repeatedly, making these the primary methods of locating tram stops. They also receive information on specific trams arriving at tram stops via the LISA line message system. The State Party stated that for the first time, the author argued that the LISA line message system (namely acoustic information regarding the arrival and waiting time) cannot be used to locate tram stops, and as the author did not exhaust available domestic remedies on this issue, this point should therefore be considered inadmissible.
The State Party also argued that the Convention does not stipulate who is to provide accessibility aides for the use of public facilities and services. It therefore considers that the author’s argument is of no avail.
The State Party additionally considered that the mere fact that not all individual requests can be fulfilled does not amount to discrimination. Moreover, it asserted that the author did not explain why the solution developed in collaboration with the Upper Austrian Association for Blind and Visually Impaired Persons was not adapted to his needs.

Issues and proceedings before the Committee
· Consideration of admissibility
The Committee noted the argument of the State party that the author had not raised the fact that the LISA line message system was not adapted to his needs before domestic courts and only before the Committee. The Committee noted that no reference is made to this issue in the author’s complaints to national jurisdictions. This allegation was therefore deemed inadmissible under Article 2 (d) of the Optional Protocol.
The Committee also noted the argument of the State party as to the author’s contention that the general prohibition of discrimination laid down in the Austrian Federal Constitution is irrelevant in a civil procedure, and that in the case brought before the civil courts under §9 of the Austrian Federal Act on Equality for People with Disabilities, the author could have provided detailed arguments as to which provisions of the Act he considered discriminatory. In the view of the information submitted by both parties on the issue, the Committee considered that the author’s complaint that the Federal Disability Equality Act does not provide adequate remedies in violation of Articles 2 and 5(2) of the Convention, is inadmissible for lack of exhaustion of domestic remedies.

· Consideration of the merits

The Committee recalled that “accessibility is related to groups, whereas reasonable accommodation is related to individuals. This means that the duty to provide accessibility is an ex ante duty, and that State Parties have the duty to provide accessibility before receiving an individual request to enter or use a place or service”. The Committee also recalled that “the obligation to implement accessibility is unconditional, namely that the entity obliged to provide accessibility may not excuse the omission to do so by referring to the burden of providing access for persons with disabilities”.

In the present case, the Committee noted that the information available visually at the stops of Line 3 is a complementary service to facilitate the use of the tram line, thus it is an integral part of the transportation service provided. Therefore, the question at hand is whether the State Party took sufficient measures to ensure the information regarding the transportation services provided to persons with disabilities is also provided on an equal basis to persons with visual impairments.

The Committee noted that the new stops could have been equipped with the digital audio system, which was already known by the service providers, at a limited cost at the time of the construction of the new line. The Committee further noted the author’s argument that the audio system would have provided him and other persons with visual impairment with immediate access to the real time information available visually on an equal basis with others, while the existing alternatives (different applications accessible through the Internet and by telephone, and the line message system) did not. The non-installation of the audio system by the State party when extending the tram network therefore resulted in a denial of access to information and communication technologies, and facilities and services open to the public on an equal basis with others, and therefore amounts to a violation of Articles 5(2) and Article 9(1) and (2)(f) and (h) of the Convention.
Concerning the author’s allegation under Articles 19 and 20, the Committee noted that the author did not provide sufficient elements to enable it to assess to what extent the lack of audio system affected his right to personal mobility and to live independently. Consequently, the Committee is of the view that it cannot establish a violation of Articles 19 and 20 of the Convention in this case.
Conclusion
The Committee concluded that the State Party failed to fulfil its obligations under Article 5(2) and Article 9(1) and (2)(f) and (h) of the Convention. 
The Committee made the following recommendations to the State Party concerning the author:

· remedy the lack of accessibility to the information visually available on all lines of the tram network; and 
· provide adequate compensation to the author for the legal costs incurred during domestic proceedings and in filing this communication.
In general, the Committee stated that the State Party is under the obligation to prevent similar violations in the future including by:

· Ensuring the existing minimum standards for public transport accessibility guarantee access of all persons with visual and other types of impairments to the live information visually available to others, through creating of a legislative framework with concrete, enforceable and time-bound benchmarks for monitoring and assessing the gradual modification and adjustment necessary to enable access to this information.  And it should be ensured that all newly procured tram lines and other public transport networks are fully accessible for persons with disabilities; 
· Ensuring appropriate and regular training to all service providers involved in the design, construction and equipment of public transport networks, on the scope of the Convention and its Optional Protocol, including accessibility for persons with disabilities to guarantee future networks are built and equipped in compliance with the principle of universal design; 
· Ensuring that disability rights laws concerned with non-discriminatory access in areas such as transport and procurement include access to ICT and the many goods and services central to modern society that are offered through ICT.  Further, that the review and adoption of these laws and regulations are carried out in close consultation with persons with disabilities and their representative organisations as well as all other relevant stakeholders, including members of the academic community and expert associations of architects, urban planners, engineers and designers.  Legislation should incorporate and be based on the principle of universal design, and it should provide for the mandatory application of accessibility standards and for sanctions for those who fail to apply them
The Committee called on the State party to submit to the Committee, within six months, a written response, including information on action taken in light of the Committee’s Views and recommendations.  

The State party is also requested to publish the Committee’s Views, to have them translated into the official language of the State party and circulate them widely, in accessible formats, in order to reach all sectors of the population.

� This summary has been prepared by the International Disability Alliance. For more information on how to lodge individual communications under the Optional Protocol to the CRPD, visit � HYPERLINK "http://www.internationaldisabilityalliance.org/es/node/105" ��IDA’s disability rights litigation website. �


� According to the complaint, the two-senses-principle of accessibility means that “all information, including guidance aids, must be perceivable by a minimum of two senses out of three (hearing, sight and tough) to enable visually impaired and hearing impaired people to access all important information without outside assistance ”
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